forma net tangible book value per share represents our pro forma net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of March 31, 2020, after giving
effect to the pro forma adjustment described above.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 1,563,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, the

midpoint of the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020, would have been $22,287,384 or approximately $3.70 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $3.64 to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately
$12.30 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution.

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 16.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ (6.32)
Increase per share attributable to the conversion of our preferred stock  $ 6.38
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ 0.06
Increase in per share attributable to this offering  $ 3.64

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 3.70
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 12.30

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this

prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by approximately $0.24 ($0.24), and dilution in pro forma
as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors by approximately $0.76 ($0.76), assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

If the underwriter exercises its over-allotment option in full, our pro forma adjusted net tangible book value would be $25,756,974, or approximately $4.11 per share,

representing an increase in the adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of approximately $4.05 per share and immediate dilution of approximately $11.89 per
share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.

62

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2020, the differences between the number of shares of common stock purchased

from us, the total consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by investors participating in this offering, after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, at the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share.

Shares

Purchased   Total Consideration
Average Price

Per Share
  Number   %   Amount   %
Existing Stockholders   4,467,594   74.08  $ 7,765,449   23.70% $ 1.74
New Investors   1,563,000   25.92  $ 25,008,000   76.30% $ 16.00

Total  $ 6,030,594   100.00  $ 32,773,449   100%

The table and discussion above are based on 4,467,594 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to the conversion of all
outstanding shares of our Series A preferred stock into 2,438,865 shares of our common stock and giving effect to the 1.74 for 1 stock split immediately prior to the closing of
this offering, and excludes, as of that date, the following:

 ● 513,862 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted average exercise price of $1.03 per share;

 ● 217,103 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options awarded under our Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan to be granted at the closing of